
ALJ/KLM/jva Mailed 5/13/99 
Decision 99·05-014 May 13, 1999 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of SOUTHE~N CALlF9RNIA 
GAS COMPANY (or Authority to 
Implement Pe-'king Servke Rates. 

(U904 G)" 

6PINION 

AppliG\tion 93-12-017 
(Filed December 221 1993) 

This decision grants The Utility Refonn Network (TURN) an award of 

$7,880.00 in compensatior\ for contributions to Decision (D.) 95-07-046. That" 

decision adopted a residual load service Or IIpeaking" rate for Southen\ 

California Gas Company (SoCalj. 

1. Background· 

The Comn\ission considered SoCal's application after the company met 

with TURN to discuss ways to [orestallllneconomic bypass of SoCal's system. 

The application proposed a peaking rate that the Commission adopted in 

0.95·07-046. 

TURN filed this request for compensation on February 191 1999 following 

issual\ce of 0.98-12-0971 which denied rehearing of D.95-07-046. 

2. RequIrements for Awards of Compensation 

Intervenors who seek compensation (or their contributions in Commission 

proceedings rnust file requests for compensation pursuant to Pub. Ulil. 

Code § 1801-1812. Section 1804(a) requires an intervenor to file a notice of intent 

(NOI) to daim compensation within 30 days of the prehearing conference or by a 

date established by the Commission. TIle NOI must present inforn\ation 

- 1 -



A.93-12-017 ALJ/KLM/jva 

regarding the nature and extent of compensation and may request a finding of 

eligibility. 

Other code sections address requests for compensation filed after a 

Commission decision is issued. Section 1804(c) requires an intervenor requesting 

compensation to provide lIa detailed description of services and expenditures 

and a description of the customer's substantial contribution to the hearing or 

proceeding.1I -$JfJiOl{ )'S02(hrs_tates that "substantial contribution" means that, 
I ~ _ t f 1: L ~' i' . :- • ~~'" 

.. , t _l-~'.-.. ll._,.l~:.." ': \. 'f _ ~ 

"in the judgment of the ~omnlission, the customer's presentation has 
substantially assisted the Comm.ission in the making of its order or 
decision because the order or decision has adopted in whole or in 
part on or more factual contentions/legal contentions, or specific 
policy or procedural recommendations presented by the cllstomer. 
Where the custoriler's participation has resulted in a substantial 
contributionl eVen if the decision. adopts that customees contention 
Of recommendations only h part, the commission ll\ay a\\o'ard the 
customer compensation for all re.1sonable advocate's fees, 
reasonable expert fees, and other reasonable costs incurred by the 
customer in preparing or presenting that contention or 
recommend a tion." 

Section 1804(e) requires the Commission to issue a decision that 

determines whether or not the customer has made a substantial contribution and 

the amount of compensation to be paid. TIle level of compensation nlust take 

into account the n'tarket rate paid to people with compar, .. ble training and 

experience who offer similar services, consistent with § 1806. 

-2-



A.93-12-017 ALJlKLM/jva 

3. NOI to ClaIm Compensation 

TURN filed an NOI to daimcompcnsation in this proceeding on March 18, 

1994, fulfilling the requirements of ScctiOI'l 1804(a). 
. . 

4. .' Contributions to Resolution of Issues 

A party may make a substantial contribiltion to a decision in three ways.' 

It may offer a {actual or legal c6ntention upon which the ComnussiOll relied in 

making a dccisiorl.z Or it may advari~e a specific policy or pro(edural 

reConu)lendaHon that the Administrative Law Judge (AL}) or Commission 

adopted.) A substantial contribution indudes evidence or argument that 

supports part of the decision even j( the Coinn\.issiOI\ docs not adopt a patty's 

position in total.' The COinrnJs:sion has provid~d compens~ti()n even when the 

position advanced by the intervenor is rejected,S 

In this proceeding, TURN presented testimony in supportol SoCal's 

proposal genet.llly and ollered reasoning reflected itl the C6I'l\r\\ission's dedsion. 

Although TURN's position was simiJar to the SoCal's, TURN observes that its 

pOSiti01\ and the proposal in the application followed Itegotiations with SoCal, 

n\aking the proposal siI'niJar to a settlenlent. TURN also observes that the SoCal 

ultimately endorsed porti6ns of TURN's position which were not identical to 

SoCal's original proposal. 

• Cal. PUC § 1802(h). 
tId. 
3M. 
lid. 
s D.89-03-96 (awarding San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace and Rochelle Becker 
con\pensation in Diablo Canyon Rate Case because their arguments, while ultirnately 
unsuccessful, forced the utilHy to thoroughly document the safety issues involved). 



A.93-12--o17 ALJ/KLM/jva 

TURN has demonstrated that it made a substantial contribution to 

0.95-07-046. TIle Commission adopted niost clements of TURN's position. By 

engaging in initial discussions with the SoCal and negotiating with the SoCal ' 

regarding the final proposal, TURN appears ,to have made vcrr efficient use of 

time Mtd resources of the Conlmission and the parties. 

5. The Reasonableness of Requested Comp&nsation' 

TURN requests compensation in the amoimt of $7,880 as follows: ~. 

Mich~el Florio, Attorney: '.' .. 
7.75hours @$210 (1992-"1993) 

19 hoiirs@$235 (1993·1994)', 
.75 hoJirs @ $250 (1994-1995) , 
4 'hours @$145 (1998-1~)' 

Peter AIIe"'l .. Aao'rney= . 
3.75 hours@$185(1994)' 

Travel or PhotOcopying, postag~, 

Total 

5.1. Hours ClaImed 

$1,628.00 
4,465.00 

188.00 
580.00 

693.00 

326.00 ' 

'$7,880.00 

TURN seeks compensation (or all work related to SoCal~s peaking 

rate proposal. B~ause the proceeding involved a single issue, TURN did not 

need to allocate thhe between issues as Comn\ission rules require in cases 

addressh\g multiple issues. The hoursTURN dairns are lew compared to the 

work required h\ .'1'\ost proceedings, and TURN cOI\viilC(>S us that they are 

re,"\sonablc. 



A.93-12-017 ALJ/KLl\.1/jva * 
5.2. Hourly Rates 

Section 1806 requires the ConU\\ission to compensation eligible 

par lies at a rate that reflects the "market rate paid to persons of comparable 

training and experience \vho offer sinularservkes.II ' TURN seeks funding for the 

work of two attorneys. 

Michael Florio. TURN seeks compen-sation for Mr. Florio at hourly 

rates for each year which have been approved by the Commission in past 

decisions. It discounts by 50% the rate fot lvork undertaken on this , : 
; 

con\pensatioI\ request, consiStent with our policy. Mr. Floriois hourly tates are 

reasonable for purposes ot this request. 

Peter Allen. tuRN seeks an hourly rate for Mr. Allei\'that \V;\S' 

approved in a previous decision ahd $0 apply it to the award reqltes~ed herein. 

5.3. Other Costs _ 
ruRN daims $326 (or travel or photocopying postage ~osts~ a srllCill 

sum which we adopt here. 

6. Award 

We award TURN $71880 {or contributions to 0.95-07-046. Consistent with 

previous Commission decisions, we will order that tnt~rest be paid on the award 

amount (calculated at the three-month commerdal paper rate), commencing 

May 5,1999, the 7Slh day after TURN filed this (ompensatiol\ request and 

continuing until the utility makes its (ull payn\cnt of award. 

7. Allocation of Award Am6ng Utilities 

All of the award gr,ll'lted today shaH be paid by SoCal, because it is the 

only utility aUccted by TURN's participation in this proceeding; 

, Cal. PUC§ 1806. 

-5-



A.93-] 2-017 ALJ /KLM/jva 

8. Comments on Draft Decision 

This is an uncontested matter in which the decision grants the reJief 

requested. Accordingly, pursuant to Pub; Util. Code Section 31 1 (g) (2)J the 

otherwise applicable 3O-day period for public review and comment is being 

waived. 

Findings of Fact 

1. TURN' timely requests conlpensation for contributions t6 0.95-07-046 as set 

forth herein. 

2. TURN requests hourly rates for its attorney and consultant that have 

already been approved by the Conunissi~n. 

3. The misce)laneous costs incurred by TU~ in this proceeding are 

reasonable. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. TURN has (ulfilled the requirements of Sections 1801-18t'2,which govern 

awards of intervenor compensation. 

2. TURN should be awarded $7,880 lor contributions to 0.95-07-046 in this 

proceeding. 

3. This order should be effective today so that TURN may be compensated 

without unnC(('ssary delay. 

-6-



A.93-12-017 ALJ/KLM/jva 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The Utility Reforni Network (TURN) is awarded $7,880 as set forth herdn 

for substantial contributions to Decision 95-07-046.·· 

2. Southern California Gas Company shall, within 30 days6f this order, pay 

TURN $7,880, plus interest at the rate earned on prin\c, three-month cOn\inercial 
. . . 

paper as reported in the Federal Reserve Statistical Rel~ase~ G.13, \\,j'th interest 

beginning on May 5,1999 and continuing until.the full payment has been made. 

ntis order is eUective today. 

Dated May 13, 1999, at San Francisco, California. 

-7-

RICHAl<O·"A. HILAS . 
President 

HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NBEPER 

Comn\issioners 


